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DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Speaker, the question was with regard to the manufacture of smaller tractors in order that people with smaller holdings can take advantage of that. With land reforms and the break up of big holdings, these beautiful big tractors that We manufacture are very good for export; whether it i. iHMT, whe. ther it is ESCORTS. But within the country, they are nt>t useful because they are too expansive. WOUld the hon. Minister kindly let the House know what exactly are the plans tor preparing lower priced tractors so that a person with a small holding can purchase one? He ha! just said that there are some plans. How small is small? What is going to be the price? For example, a big tractor is now costing anything between Rs. f5S,OOO and Rs. 75,000, Rs. 80,000. Is
he going to produce a tractor for Rs. 10,000 or Rs. 15,000 or a power
tiller which the smaller farmer! can utilise? This is what the hon. Member would like to know. Would the hon. Minister be pleased to enlighten
Us on this?

MR. SPEAKER: What have you to say, Mr. Chan ana, about your plan?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: 1.
have already submitted that the t,)lans are being worked out and they will be submitted before the House when they are finalised.

SHRI CHANDRAJIT YADAV: The hon. Minister is taking shelter under the pretext that the plan is being worked out. Every country today works out a long term plan also. So, most of the countries are Wt>rking out plans by the end of the century, by 2000. We aTe basicaUy an agricultural country. Everybody knows there is great demand for ~mall tractors.
Has the government no idea ot the demand? Has nO work been done on this what will be the requirement of the country in the next ten years?
Has no stUdy been made? What have we done to meet the requirement' I can understand the Minister .ann. that the Sixth Plan is being worked out. But about this, has he any figure available with him?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: X
haVe already informed the 'House. The hon. Member knows better than normal members .... (Interruptions).

AN HON. MEMBER: What is a 'normal' member.

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA:
The Five Year plan is being worked ou t and the demand tor tractors ot different sizes is being worked out and it has not been finalised; I do not have the details now. The moment we have done it, it will be submitted to the House.

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
What i~ the price of a tractor produced now?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA:
That varies from tractor to tractor, depending upon the size.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINr.STRY OF INDUSTRY
(~H.'RI CHARANJIT CHANANA: (a)
No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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SHRI CHARANJIT CHAN_I\NA:
The hun. Member's question to Dle was whether the Government of Bihar has sent me a memorandum regarding industrial development in Bihar or not. My reply was: 'No, Sir'. He did not ask me whether the members had received some notification or :rrat-
ter and I did not have any idea of that also. The han. Member has referred to projects; these projects might be thought of by the Bihar State Government. The question re ..
lates to some statements being 3ent to us. If the hon. Member has re·
ferred to the proj ects which are being taken over by the Bihar State Government, I can only tell him that thE. information that we have collected is like this. The Bihar State Industrial Development Corporation has a pro ..
posal to construct the follwoing c.dditional large and medium projects in public section. (1) Caustic soda and ammonium chloride plant. (2) Spill. ing mill at Bagalpur. (3) Expansion of high tension insulator factory, and so on. If y·ou want there are 18 proj ects which they arC planning to take up. Other details are not available with us.
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SHR! CHARAN,JIT CHANANA:
Whenever central help is asked for, we will g.tve It to them. When they want we wlll give help to them.

SIiRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: I want to know whether it is a .fact that the Bihar Government, thruugh important communications, not through a memorandum which the Minister has denied, have drawn the attention of this ministry of industry to the fact that one of the important constraintB in the way of development of industries In Bihar is lack of finances and whether it is a fact that financIal institutions like the public s~ctor banks, L.I.C, etc, have not invested back in that State amounts in proportion to the deposits that they attract within the state'! flow do y'':>U propose to ren10Ve those constraints?

SHRI, CHARANJIT CHANANA:
The han. Member refers to financlal constraints; the subJect relates to the Ministry of Finance and I do not have those figures,

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Not at all. Is he a Minister for notice?
All the time he asks for notice. I would like to know a very simple point. I want to know whether the Ministry of Industry will be .lble to help the government of Bihar, \vould recommend to other coy.nterpart ministries in the Central Government, about the chief constraint in the 'way of industrial development, namely, finance. H'Ow does it relate to any other ministry cannot he help in this?

SHRI CHARANJI,T CHANANA:
Yes, Sir. We shall definitely support their efforts.
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Setting up of :New Industries In Public sector in Rajasthan

*868. SHRI VIRDHI CHANDER
JAIN: Will the Minister of INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Union Government have decided to set up new industriea in pub1ic sect~r in Rajasthan during 1980-81;

(b) if so, what are the industries likely to be set UP; and

(c) in what areas these will be set up?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRy OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA:
The hon. Member would like to know what are the public sector underUa kings which are operating in Rajas,h'-l.

SHRI" JATISH AGARWAL: No, that is not his question.

